Constraining Dark Matter lifetime with a deep gamma-ray survey of the Perseus
Galaxy Cluster with MAGIC
MAGIC Collaboration:, V. A. Acciaria, S. Ansoldib,u, L. A. Antonellic, A. Arbet Engelsd, C. Arcaroe,
D. Baackf, A. Babićg, B. Banerjeeh, P. Bangalei, U. Barres de Almeidai,j, J. A. Barriok, J. Becerra
Gonzáleza, W. Bednarekl, E. Bernardinie,m,x, A. Bertib,y, J. Besenriederi, W. Bhattacharyyam,
C. Bigongiaric, A. Bilandd, O. Blanchn, G. Bonnolio, R. Carosip, G. Ceribellai, S. Cikotag, S. M. Colakn,
P. Colini, E. Colomboa, J. L. Contrerask, J. Cortinan, S. Covinoc, V. D’Eliac, P. Da Velap, F. Dazzic, A. De
Angelise, B. De Lottob, M. Delfinon,z, J. Delgadon,z, F. Di Pierrow, E. Do Souto Espiñeran,

We are also indepted to G. Brunetti, C. Combet, D. Maurin, S. Zimmer for valid inputs and specially M.A.
Sanchez Conde and F. Zandanel, for fruitful discussions and insights.
References
A. Aab et al. The Pierre Auger Observatory: Contributions to the 34th International Cosmic Ray Conference (ICRC 2015). 2015.
URL https://inspirehep.net/record/1393211/files/arXiv:1509.03732.pdf.
A. A. Abdo et al. Measurement of the Cosmic Ray e+ plus e- spectrum from 20 GeV to 1 TeV with the Fermi Large Area Telescope.
Phys. Rev. Lett., 102:181101, 2009. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.102.181101.
A. A. Abdo et al. Fermi LAT Search for Photon Lines from 30 to 200 GeV and Dark Matter Implications. Phys. Rev. Lett., 104:
091302, 2010. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.104.091302.
B. S. Acharya et al. Science with the Cherenkov Telescope Array. 2017.
M. Ackermann et al. Fermi LAT observations of cosmic-ray electrons from 7 GeV to 1 TeV. Phys. Rev., D82:092004, 2010. doi:
10.1103/PhysRevD.82.092004.
M. Ackermann et al. Fermi LAT Search for Dark Matter in Gamma-ray Lines and the Inclusive Photon Spectrum. Phys. Rev., D86:
022002, 2012a. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.86.022002.
M. Ackermann et al. Constraints on the Galactic Halo Dark Matter from Fermi-LAT Diffuse Measurements. Astrophys. J., 761:
91, 2012b. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/761/2/91.
M. Ackermann et al. Search for Gamma-ray Spectral Lines with the Fermi Large Area Telescope and Dark Matter Implications.
Phys. Rev., D88:082002, 2013. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.88.082002.
M. Ackermann et al. Search for extended gamma-ray emission from the Virgo galaxy cluster with Fermi-LAT. Astrophys. J., 812
(2):159, 2015a. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/812/2/159.
M. Ackermann et al. Updated search for spectral lines from Galactic dark matter interactions with pass 8 data from the Fermi
Large Area Telescope. Phys. Rev., D91(12):122002, 2015b. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.91.122002.
O. Adriani et al. An anomalous positron abundance in cosmic rays with energies 1.5-100 GeV. Nature, 458:607–609, 2009. doi:
10.1038/nature07942.
M. Aguilar et al. First Result from the Alpha Magnetic Spectrometer on the International Space Station: Precision Measurement of
the Positron Fraction in Primary Cosmic Rays of 0.5350 GeV. Phys. Rev. Lett., 110:141102, 2013. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.
110.141102.
M. L. Ahnen et al. Deep observation of the NGC1275 region with MAGIC: search of diffuse γ-ray emission from cosmic rays in
the Perseus cluster. Astron. Astrophys., 589:A33, 2016a. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527846.
M. L. Ahnen et al. Limits to dark matter annihilation cross-section from a combined analysis of MAGIC and Fermi-LAT observa-
tions of dwarf satellite galaxies. JCAP, 1602(02):039, 2016b. doi: 10.1088/1475-7516/2016/02/039.
15
M. L. Ahnen et al. Performance of the MAGIC telescopes under moonlight. Astropart. Phys., 94:29–41, 2017. doi: 10.1016/j.
astropartphys.2017.08.001.
M. L. Ahnen et al. Indirect dark matter searches in the dwarf satellite galaxy Ursa Major II with the MAGIC Telescopes. JCAP,
1803(03):009, 2018. doi: 10.1088/1475-7516/2018/03/009.
J. Albert et al. Implementation of the Random Forest Method for the Imaging Atmospheric Cherenkov Telescope MAGIC. Nucl.
Instrum. Meth., A588:424–432, 2008. doi: 10.1016/j.nima.2007.11.068.
J. Aleksić, J. Rico, and M. Martinez. Optimized analysis method for indirect dark matter searches with Imaging Air Cherenkov
Telescopes. JCAP, 1210:032, 2012a. doi: 10.1088/1475-7516/2012/10/032.
J. Aleksić et al. MAGIC Gamma-Ray Telescope Observation of the Perseus Cluster of Galaxies: Implications for Cosmic Rays,
Dark Matter and NGC 1275. Astrophys. J., 710:634–647, 2010a. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/710/1/634.
J. Aleksić et al. Detection of very high energy gamma-ray emission from the Perseus cluster head-tail galaxy IC 310 by the MAGIC
telescopes. Astrophys. J., 723:L207, 2010b. doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/723/2/L207.
J. Aleksić et al. Performance of the MAGIC stereo system obtained with Crab Nebula data. Astropart. Phys., 35:435–448, 2012b.
doi: 10.1016/j.astropartphys.2011.11.007.
J. Aleksić et al. Constraining Cosmic Rays and Magnetic Fields in the Perseus Galaxy Cluster with TeV observations by the
MAGIC telescopes. Astron. Astrophys., 541:A99, 2012c. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201118502.